

75664-8

NO. 92458-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JORDYNN SCOTT,

Appellant,

v.

JOHN OR JANE DOE, Director of the Department of Licensing, a subdivision of the State of Washington, in his/her official capacity and the STATE OF WASHINGTON, and PETER'S TOWING, a Washington Corporation, and John and/or Jane Doe, unidentified Swinomish Tribal Police Officers and General Authority Police Officer pursuant to RCW 10.29 in their official Capacity and individually,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF
DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

R. JULY SIMPSON
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45869
PO Box 40110
1125 Washington Street SE,
Olympia WA 98504-0110
(360) 534-4850
OID# 91029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
	Where the Complaint sought judicial declarations regarding the authority and validity of practices by the Swinomish Indian Tribal Community (Swinomish Tribe) police and courts, did the superior court properly dismiss the Complaint under CR 19 for failure to join the Swinomish Tribe as an indispensable party?	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Scott’s Case Because the Swinomish Tribe Is a Necessary and Indispensable Party That Could Not Be Joined Due To the Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity	6
	1. The Swinomish Tribe is a necessary party because Scott sought declaratory and injunctive relief affecting the Tribe’s jurisdiction, authority, and police practices to enforce its own forfeiture laws.....	8
	2. The Swinomish Tribe cannot be joined due to sovereign immunity.....	12
	3. The Swinomish Tribe is an indispensable party.....	14
	a. Adjudication without the Swinomish Tribe would have resulted in actual prejudice to its rights.....	15

b.	The prejudice to the Swinomish Tribe could not be reduced by protective provisions in the judgment.....	16
c.	Adequate judgment cannot be rendered in the Swinomish Tribe’s absence.	17
d.	An alternative forum is available.....	18
B.	RCW 10.92 Is Irrelevant to This Case.....	21
C.	The Director Does Not Claim That She Has Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....	25
D.	Attorney Fees Should Not Be Awarded in This Case.....	25
VI.	CONCLUSION	28
	For the foregoing reasons, the Director respectfully asks this Court to affirm the superior court’s dismissal of the Complaint for failure and inability to join a necessary and indispensable party.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Automotive United Trades Orgs. v. State</i> , 175 Wn.2d 214, 285 P.3d 52 (2012).....	5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Blue Sky Advocates v. State</i> , 107 Wn.2d 112, 727 P.2d 644 (1986).....	27
<i>Bowles v. Wash. Dep't of Retirement Systems</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>Bressi v. Ford</i> , 575 F.3d 891(9th Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 924 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>City of Seattle v. Fontanilla</i> , 128 Wn.2d 492, 909 P.2d 1294 (1996).....	9
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496, 1498 (9th Cir. 1991)	10, 11, 12
<i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140, 1154-56 (10th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 774, 780-81 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103, 113 S. Ct. 566, 121 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1992).....	26

<i>Florida Paraplegic Ass'n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413, 130 S. Ct. 2323, 176 L. Ed. 2d 1131 (2010).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cnty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1071 (2014).....	19
<i>Mudarri v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 590, 196 P.3d 153 (2008).....	18, 20
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845, 105 S. Ct. 2447, 85 L. Ed. 2d 818 (1985).....	10, 19
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505, 111 S. Ct. 905, 112 L. Ed. 2d 1112 (1991).....	13
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102, 88 S. Ct. 733, 19 L. Ed. 2d 936 (1968).....	18
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Washington</i> , 433 U.S. 165, 171-73 (1973)	13
<i>Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Goldmark</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1168, 1192 (2014)	20
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74, 127 S. Ct. 2188, 167 L. Ed. 2d 1069 (2007).....	26
<i>State v. Eriksen</i> , 172 Wn.2d 506, 259 P.3d 1079 (2011).....	24
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. The Sac and Fox Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma</i> , 725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984)	24

<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506, 60 S. Ct. 653, 84 L. Ed. 894	13
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 573 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101, 1112 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enter. Corp.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 108, 147 P.3d 1274 (2006).....	12
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182, 188 (1989).....	10
<i>Ex. parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441, 52 L. Ed. 714 (1908).....	13, 14, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	26
RCW 10.92	2, 5, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27
RCW 10.92.020	21, 23
RCW 10.92.020(1).....	21
RCW 10.92.020(2).....	1
RCW 10.92.020(2)(a)(ii)	22
RCW 10.92.020(7).....	22
RCW 46.01.030(1).....	11

Rules

CR 19	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 21, 25, 26
CR 19(a).....	6, 8
CR 19(a)(1).....	8, 9
CR 19(a)(2).....	9
CR 19(a)(2)(A).....	8, 11
CR 19(a)(2)(B).....	8
CR 19(b).....	7, 12
CR 19(b)(1).....	16
CR 19(b)(1)-(4).....	15
CR 19(b)(2).....	16, 17
CR 19(b)(3).....	17
CR 19(b)(4).....	18, 21
